RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-33

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS
APPROVING AMENDMENT #6 TO TASK AUTHORIZATION #2 OF THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH FREESE AND NICHOLS,
INC. (FNI} TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES
FOR THE SIMSBORO WATER TREATMENT PLANT, WELL FIELD, AND
TRANSMISSION FACILITIES PROJECT FOR A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF
FIVE HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE
DOLLARS ($516,975.00); AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE;
AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop City Council understands the importance to public safety
providing quality water for its citizen; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop has chosen Freese and Nichols, Inc. (FNI) from a list of
qualified consulting firms to provide professional engineering services for the study, design and
construction phase services of the Simsboro Aquifer Water Treatment Plant, Well Field and
Transmission Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City requested FNI to provide additional construction phase services for
the Simsboro Aquifer Water Treatment Plant, Well Field and Transmission Facilities project; and

WHEREAS, City of Bastrop City Council understands the importance of ensuring the
construction administration and inspection services of the Simsboro Aquifer Water Treatment
Plant, Weli Field and Transmission Facilities project are of the quality as required in the
construction contract documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BASTROP, TEXAS:
" Section 1. The City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas has determined FNI to be a
subject matter expert in the fields of water/wastewater, streets, drainage, construction
management and inspection, etc.

Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the Task
Authorization #2 of the Professional Services Agreement with FNI to provide additional
construction phase services in an amount not to exceed of Five Hundred Sixteen Thousand, Nine
Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($516,975.00), as well as all other necessary documents.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it
is duly resolved.



DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 26"
day of March 2024.

APPROVED:

-

Lyle Nelson, Mayor

ATTEST:
@f A;k Nl

Ann Franklin, City Secretary

APP?ED AS TO FORM:
/”‘VW P,
A

lan Bojorquez, Ot Afofney

~




. FIRIEIES S PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
AN :NIICHOLS AERBATERTAR

City of Bastrop FNI PROJECT NO. BAS18658
P.O. Box 427 CLIENT CONTRACT REFERENCE
Bastrop, TX 78602 DATE: 3/21/2024

Project Name:  Final Design, Bid Phase, and Construction Phase Services for Simsbhoro Aquifer
Water Treatment Plant, Well Field, and Transmission Facilities

Description of Services: This Amendment to Task Authorization (TA) No. 2 includes additional construction phase
services to account for the longer construction time period than assumed when Task Authorization (TA) No. 2 was
developed.

Amended Deliverables: N/A

Amended Schedule: No Change in Schedule

Compensation shall be amended as follows: Compensation shall be on a Time and Materials basis up to a maximum
amount of five hundred sixteen thousand nine hundred seventy five dollars ($516,975.00).

Current Contract Amount: $5,116,000.00
Amount of this Amendment: ‘ $516,975.00
Revised Total Amount Authorized: $5,632,975.00

The above described services shall proceed upon execution of this amendment. All other provisions, terms and
conditions of the Professional Services Agreement which are not expressly amended shall remain in full force and

effect.

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC. City of Bastrop
BY: Mf BY: —Shu
/ fi /
Kendall King, PE Svlvia Carrillo-Trevino
Print Name Print Name '
TITLE: Vice President TITLE; _ICMA-CM. CPM. Citvy Manaaer
DATE: 3/21/2024 DATE: 03/28/2024

L:\Client\OLCR\B\Bastrop, City of\Water Treatment Plant\TA-2 Water Treatment Plant Final Design\Amendment #6 to TA-2_Additional Const Services\PSA - Professional Services Agreement Amendment #6 to TA-2.docx
Rev. 4/19



~ FREESE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BB :NNICHOLS AMENDMENT 5

City of Bastrop FNI PROJECT NO. BAS18658
P.O. Box 427 CLIENT CONTRACT REFERENCE
Bastrop, TX 78602 DATE: 3/21/2024

Project Name:  Final Design, Bid Phase, and Construction Phase Services for Simshoro Aquifer
Water Treatment Plant, Well Field, and Transmission Facilities

Description of Services: This Amendment to Task Authorization (TA) No. 2 includes additional construction phase
services to account for the longer construction time period than assumed when Task Authorization (TA) No. 2 was
developed.

Amended Deliverables: N/A
Amended Schedule: No Change in Schedule

Compensation shall be amended as follows: Compensation shall be on a Time and Materials basis up to a maximum
amount of five hundred sixteen thousand nine hundred seventy five dollars ($516,975.00).

Current Contract Amount: $5,116,000.00
Amount of this Amendment: $516,975.00
Revised Total Amount Authorized: $5,632,975.00

The above described services shall proceed upon execution of this amendment. All other provisions, terms and
conditions of the Professional Services Agreement which are not expressly amended shall remain in full force and

effect.

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC. City of Bastrop

7 e Pl
Kendall King, PE {/ 7 /V[ o (2&/5/1/ (/]
e

Print Name Print/Nam

TITLE: Vice President TITLE: ai ll‘/l M i A X
—
DATE: 3/21/2024 DATE: 2 f ZS / WwzYy

L:\Client\OLCR\B\Bastrop, City of\Water Treatment Plant\TA-2 Water T t Plant Final Design\Amendment #6 to TA-2_Additional Const Services\PSA - Professional Services Agreement Amendment #6 to TA-2.docx
Rev. 4/19



EXHIBIT A
TASK AUTHORIZATION NO, 2
AMENDMENT NO. 6
CITY OF BASTROP
EXTENSION OF CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES
SCOPE OF SERVICES

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

This Amendment to Task Authaorization (TA} No. 2 includes additional construction phase services to
account for the longer construction time period than assumed when Task Authorization {TA) No. 2 was
developed.,

ASSUMPTIONS:

When TA No. 2 was developed it was anticipated that the overall construction duration would be 16
months, or 69 weeks. The current construction schedule shows 117 weeks of active construction from
November 2022 through January 2025. That is an increase of 48 weeks to the construction schedule.

PROJECT SCOPE:
The following effort is anticipated as part of this scope of work:

A. Extension of Construction Phases Services — Basic Services

1. Bi-weekly Construction Progress Meetings: An additional 24 bi-weekly construction progress
meetings wiil be attended by engineering staff. Time is included for the Project Manager to attend
these meetings in person and perform a site visit either immediately prior to or afterwards and
for the Senior Advisor and Project Engineer to call in virtually.

2. Additional Project Management and Coordination: Due to the extension of the construction
schedule, additional project management effort will be required to continue management of the
project and coordination with the City, CMAR, internal team and additional project stakeholders.

B. Extension of Construction Phases Services — Special Services

1. Resident Project Representative (RPR) Services: The original TA No. 2 contract Included time for
50 weeks of full time (50 hours/week) and 19 weeks of part-time (25 hours/week). An additional
48 weeks of full-time RPR services will be performed.

2. Construction Management (CM] Services: The original TA No. 2 contract included time for 69
weeks of part-time (8 hoursfweek) CM services. In order to more efficiently use the project
budget, FNI has assigned an RPR that is also performing CM tasks. A senior CM is still involved on
the project, but is using less time than originally anticipated. This extension of services will include
an additional 48 weeks of CM services for 4 hours/week.




COMPENSATION:

Compensation to FNI shall be Cost Plus to a Maximum amount of five hundred sixteen thousand nine

hundred seventy-five dollars ($516,975.00). If FNI sees the Scope of Services changing so that additional
services are needed, FN! will notify CITY for CITY's approval before proceeding.

A breakdown of major task items and their associated costs are as follows:

i

Fee Summary

Basic Services $ 65,806.00
Special Services $451,168.00
Total $ 516,975.00

TIME OF COMPLETION:

FNI is authorized to commence work on the Project upon execution of this Agreement and agrees to
complete the services in accordance with the following schedule:

 Services will be provided through January 2025.

If FNI's services are delayed through no fault of FNI, FNI shall be entitled to adjust contract schedule
consistent with the number of days of delay. These delays may include but are not limited to delays in
CITY or regulatory reviews, delays on the flow of information to be provided to FNi, governmental
approvals, efc.



¥2oz/9/e

ZA'UMOPYE0JE SINOH 90 |NISOSJAIDS JSUOD [BUORIPPY ™ Z-V.L O} 94 WUOWPUOWYUB|SOQ UL JUEId JUOWNED.L JOIEA Z-Y.LNUTId JuounTa)L Jejeo AlD ‘donseaiaoTowualion]

Lot

SL6'9LS $ | £22'95 $ | s69°LE $ | Z8S'vE $ | 869'09% $ 009°'SPE  § | ZG6'ES $ |0pB'LL $ |90g'2 $ | o00'ZYy $ [Wop3eieL
mhm.w.v Z68°C Z68'T 00¢'T Z6L L 9z 002 Auenp / sdnoy [ejoL
= 5| - 3 &
89LlSY | 9L9'Ls $|  i91'sr  [zeS'T ZSS'66E S Z65'T 00t'T 261 RIedsU] pus Il UORaNAsuoD| [EReds
= sl - = 3
ZhL'9E $ | gev'e 1ZZ'E a5t 90E'eE $ S sz 9T oL SIS 0xs/s6UREIW ADOOM] [SUCRIPPY | _diseg
+90'6Z s | ez il oye'se 8 bl 14 96 QWR UORRUIPICOD W [BUChipPY| 2iseg
= B = - 3 Bupesujbu3z eseyd uoponnsucs| diseg
trlS 1828 091% L8ZS 012%
sebeumu 5 K &
Hopg eel oncaﬂwwmﬁn i SOl abieyd yooL ._nﬂﬂw_r__mao L | SMOH oL Lok £ e uopdjisseq ysel sedIM0g
solng LoLUDY| WOUmS ¥aed uamjanp sowolL Buny 1epuey BOjL Y
[GITE Sesusdxg Joqen SISEL
300[01d [e30L , G16'9LS $ yo0foad 12301 umopyeaug 350J pafeleq
So9]M08 [ejoedg) 29L'LSY $ s901AI9g [epads] 2029/
£05jAI0G 158G 908'69 S0JJAI0G J|SEg dLm dosiseg

BLRIWNS 994 }90l0dd

0}4] OSTYd UOHINRSUCD [EUORIPPY




